HEARINGS BEFORE THE

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

MONDAY, JUNE 26, 2023

Monday, June 26, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45868 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 9:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: PNC Room 222

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER COMPANY (I&M) FOR APPROVAL OF (1) ISSUANCE TO I&M OF CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.5-2 FOR THE **ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT THROUGH PURCHASE SALE** AGREEMENTS (PSA) OF TWO SOLAR POWER GENERATING FACILITIES TO BE KNOWN AS LAKE TROUT AND MAYAPPLE (CLEAN ENERGY PSA PROJECTS), (2) TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY, ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER **PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-5 DECLINING TO EXERCISE** JURISDICTION UNDER. IND. CODE § 8-1-8.5-5(e), (3) APPROVAL OF EACH PSA PROJECT AS A CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.8-11, (4) APPROVAL OF TWO SOLAR RENEWABLE ENERGY PURCHASE AGREEMENTS FOR PROJECTS TO BE KNOWN AS ELKHART COUNTY AND SCULPIN (CLEAN ENERGY PPA PROJECTS) AS CLEAN ENERGY PROJECTS **UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.8-11, (5) ASSOCIATED TIMELY COST RECOVERY** UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.8-11 FOR ALL PSA AND PPA PROJECTS, AND (6) OTHER ACCOUNTING AND RATEMAKING AUTHORITY.

Tuesday, June 27, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45883 ALJ: SEYFRIED

TIME: 11:00 A.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

(Prehearing Conference)

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF LONE OAK SOLAR ENERGY, LLC REQUESTING THE COMMISSION REASSERT JURISDICTION, IN PART, PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2.5-7 AND FIX REASONABLE CONDITIONS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF LONE OAK'S SOLAR FACILITY PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-61, 8-1-2-69, 8-1-2 101, 8-1-2-101.2, 8-1-2-115, 36-7-2-8 AND RELATED STATUTES.

Wednesday, June 28, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45852 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 10:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: VELETA

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

JOINT PETITION OF INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. ("INDIANA AMERICAN") AND THE INDIVIDUAL OWNER OF SUNSET VILLAGE WATER UTILITY ("SUNSET VILLAGE") FOR APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZATION OF (A) THE ACQUISITION BY INDIANA AMERICAN OF SUNSET VILLAGE'S WATER UTILITY PROPERTY (THE "SUNSET VILLAGE SYSTEM") IN CLARK COUNTY, INDIANA IN ACCORDANCE WITH A PURCHASE AGREEMENT THEREFOR, (B) APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING AND RATE BASE TREATMENT, (C) APPROVAL OF THE RATES AND CHARGES TO BE APPLIED TO THE SUNSET VILLAGE SYSTEM AFTER CLOSING, (D) APPROVAL OF APPLICATION OF INDIANA AMERICAN'S RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR WATER SERVICE TO THE SUNSET VILLAGE WATER SYSTEM, (E) APPLICATION OF INDIANA AMERICAN'S DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES TO SUCH ACQUIRED PROPERTIES, AND (F) THE SUBJECTION OF THE ACQUIRED PROPERTIES TO THE LIEN OF INDIANA-AMERICAN'S MORTGAGE INDENTURE.

Wednesday, June 28, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45611-TDSIC2 ALJ: SEYFRIED

TIME: 1:30 P.M. COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

VERIFIED PETITION OF INDIANA GAS COMPANY, INC. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA NORTH FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS GAS SERVICE RATES THROUGH ITS CSIA RATE SCHEDULE TO EFFECTUATE THE TIMELY RECOVERY OF 80% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS INCLUDING FINANCING COSTS INCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION, (2) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN PETITIONER'S NEXT GENERAL RATE CASE, AND (3) APPROVAL OF PETITIONER'S UPDATED 2022-2026 COMPLIANCE PROJECTS AND 5-YEAR TDSIC PLAN, INCLUDING ACTUAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS, ALL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CHS. 8-1-8.4 AND 8-1-39 AND THE COMMISSION'S ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45611.

Wednesday, June 28, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45612-TDSIC2 ALJ: SEYFRIED

TIME: 1:30 P.M. COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

VERIFIED PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH FOR (1) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO ITS GAS SERVICE RATES THROUGH ITS CSIA RATE SCHEDULE TO EFFECTUATE THE TIMELY RECOVERY OF 80% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS INCLUDING FINANCING COSTS INCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION, (2) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF ELIGIBLE AND APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS FOR RECOVERY IN PETITIONER'S NEXT GENERAL RATE CASE, AND (3) APPROVAL OF PETITIONER'S UPDATED 2022-2026 COMPLIANCE PROJECTS AND 5-YEAR TDSIC PLAN, INCLUDING ACTUAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND TDSIC AND COMPLIANCE PROGRAM COSTS, ALL PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CHS. 8-1-8.4 AND 8-1-39 AND THE COMMISSION'S ORDER IN CAUSE NO. 45612.

Thursday, June 29, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45870 ALJ: SEYFRIED

TIME: 6:00 P.M. (EDT) COMMISSIONER: FREEMAN

ROOM: Hamilton East Public Library HUSTON

Center Meeting Room - F179 5 Municipal Drive

Fishers, Indiana 46038

(Public Field Hearing)

PETITION OF INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A THREE-STEP RATE IMPLEMENTATION, (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES APPLICABLE TO WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY SERVICE INCLUDING A NEW UNIVERSAL AFFORDABILITY RATE, (3) APPROVAL OF REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO WATER AND WASTEWATER PLANT IN SERVICE, (4) APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING RELIEF, (5) APPROVAL OF THE EXTENSION OF SERVICE TO AN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT ZONE IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY, INDIANA AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A SURCHARGE UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-2-46.2, AND (6) APPROVAL OF PETITIONER'S PLANS TO DEVELOP FUTURE WATER SOURCES OF SUPPLY UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-2-23.5.

Friday, June 30, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.